
 

 

 
Request for Proposal: 
Consultancy for Implementation of Monitoring 
System for Cacao 
- ‘No Bean Left Behind’ 
IDB-Lab Project nr: SU-T1195 
Executive organization: Tan Bun Skrati NV 
 

 

Date: August 17, 2025 

 

Background 

Tan Bun Skrati NV is a sustainable micro cacao processor based in Paramaribo, Suriname, specializing in 

high-end tree-to-bar craft chocolate and cosmetic products. By combining traditional knowledge with 

modern techniques, we aim to promote sustainable cocoa cultivation and maximize value creation. 

The Project: No Bean Left Behind 

The Key objective of the project is to unlock increased value in Suriname’s traditional cocoa sector 

through the introduction of more sustainable cultivation and circular economy principles. 

The proposed project focuses on addressing key challenges in Suriname’s cacao sector by improving 

sustainability, enhancing value addition at the community level, and integrating circular economy 

principles. To combat significant post-harvest losses and the lack of primary processing knowledge, the 

project will provide training to farmers on proper harvesting techniques,  fermentation and drying 

processes. This will enable farmers to sell higher-quality dried beans, increasing their income and 

reducing reliance on unsustainable price premiums currently offered by Tan Bun Skrati NV to secure 

supply. Through piloting a simple track-and-trace system, the project addresses the challenge of 

transparency and consumer trust, allowing for verification of cacao origin, ethical standards, and 

environmental impact- key for gaining access to premium markets. Furthermore, the project will 

incorporate circular economy principles targeting the issue of high waste generation, repurposing cacao 

pod husk and rejected beans into value added products. This not only mitigates environmental waste but 

also creates additional income streams for farmers. Lastly, the project incorporates sustainable 

cultivation methods like agroforestry to address deforestation risks and ensure long-term productivity, 

while promoting Good Agricultural Practices (GAP) to enhance the quality and marketability of 

Surinamese cacao. Together, these elements provide comprehensive solutions to improve the 

profitability, and resilience of the cacao sector in Suriname. 

 

Consultancy Assignment 

Tan Bun Skrati NV seeks a consultant to train both its staff and 50 smallholder farmers in Suriname (West 

Klaaskreek, Witagron, and Tijgerkreek) in the use of the Open Foris GROUND and WHISP apps. 

● Staff training: GROUND and WHISP 

● Farmer training: GROUND only 

In some of the areas where smallholder farmers will use the GROUND app, no downloadable map 

imagery is readily available. Therefore, the ability to generate and provide uploadable basemaps as 

MBTiles for use in the GROUND app will be considered a strong advantage. 



Period: October 2025 – December 2025 

 

Objectives 

The primary objectives of this consultancy are to: 

1. Strengthen the knowledge of participants in the Open Foris GROUND app. 

2. Strengthen the knowledge of staff members of Tan Bun Skrati NV in the Open Foris WHISP app. 

3. Equip Tan Bun Skrati staff with practical skills for applying GROUND and WHISP in monitoring 

cacao origin, ethical standards, and environmental impact. 

4. Equip smallholder farmers with practical training and tools for using the GROUND app in their 

fields. 

5. Ensure a basis to facilitate future knowledge exchange so participants can act as local trainers, 

ensuring sustainability of skills beyond the consultancy. 

6. Develop draft certificates of participation and achievement. 

 

Scope of Work 

By the end of the training, participants should be able to: 

● Farmers: Collect, enter, and upload geospatial data using the GROUND app. 

● Staff: Design and manage surveys in GROUND, analyse collected data, and utilize WHISP for 

monitoring and reporting. 

● Staff & Farmers: Understand the relevance of traceability, transparency, and sustainable 

monitoring practices for accessing premium cacao markets. 

 

Deliverables and Timeline 

Deliverable Deadline 

1. Manual in Dutch for farmers (step-by-step guide) October 2025 

2. Manual in English for staff (survey design, management, analysis) November 2025 

3. One-day training on GROUND for staff November 2025 

4. A spreadsheet database for farmers plots  November 2025 

5. One-day training on WHISP for staff December 2025 

6. Webinar for farmers on use of GROUND December 2025 

7. Final Report December 2025 

 

Period and Payment Terms 

● Assignment duration: October – December 2025 

● Start date: October 1, 2025 



● Honorarium: USD 7,000 total. 

o Expenses for transport and meals during training days will be deducted from the 

honorarium. 

Payment schedule: 

● 25 % of the total of 7,000 USD (1,750 USD) after signing contract; 

● 25 % of the total of 7,000 USD (1,750 USD) after completion of deliverables 1-2; 

● 25 % of the total of 7,000 USD (1,750 USD) after completion of deliverables 3-6; 

● 25% of the total of  7,000 USD (1,750 USD) after completion of deliverable 7. 

 

Work Location and Arrangements 

● Online support and on-site sessions at Tan Bun Skrati NV (Paramaribo, Suriname). 

 

Qualifications & Requirements 

● BSc degree in agriculture, geospatial sciences, or related field (or equivalent professional 

experience). 

● Proven experience in geospatial data collection and analysis for agricultural purposes. 

● Familiarity with mobile data collection tools (experience with Open Foris GROUND and WHISP 

apps strongly preferred). 

● Ability to prepare uploadable basemaps (MBTiles) for offline use of the GROUND app is an asset. 

● Experience working respectfully with tribal communities and within local socio-economic 

contexts. 

● Familiarity with the culture and practices of the Saamaka and Kwinti communities is an asset. 

● Ability to simplify complex concepts into clear, practical training modules for participants with no 

prior technical background. 

● Strong verbal and written communication skills. 

● Fluency in Dutch and English is required; proficiency in Sranan Tongo, Saamaka, or Kwinti is an 

asset. 

● Proficiency in Microsoft Word, Excel, and PowerPoint required; Microsoft Access an asset. 

 

Commitment to Sustainability 

We expect all activities to be carried out in an environmentally responsible manner, with careful 

attention to the well-being of people, local communities, and the surrounding ecosystem. 

 

Proposal Submission Guidelines 

Interested consultants should submit the following documents: 

1. Proposal – including cover letter, methodology, timeline, and draft training schedule. 

2. Qualifications – CV highlighting relevant experience, particularly in geospatial data collection, 

agricultural training, and work with Indigenous/local communities. 



3. References – contact details for at least two references from similar past projects. 

 

Submission Deadline & Contact Information 

● Deadline: September 30, 2025 

● Contact: Ellen Ligteringen 

● Email: contact@tanbunskrati.com 

● Website: www.tanbunskrati.com 

 

Further Information 

● GROUND (Open Foris): 

o YouTube introduction 

o GROUND – Open Foris 

● WHISP (Open Foris): 

o WHISP – Open Foris 

o https://youtu.be/qz-1ni7mE2E?si=VuvwthomTxTI1L1A 

 

 

mailto:contact@tanbunskrati.com
http://www.tanbunskrati.com/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lXTeL70Wfz4
https://openforis.org/solutions/ground/
https://openforis.org/solutions/whisp/
https://youtu.be/qz-1ni7mE2E?si=VuvwthomTxTI1L1A

